When interpreting the charts within this report, the important element to focus on is how
outcomes differ under the different scenarios (represented by different coloured lines)
versus the black baseline.

Our analysis assumes:

•	 At a market level, transition risks are reasonably priced in, however, over the longer term
physical risks are more likely to be mispriced. Transition risks remain at sector level and
at the market level due to the potential for more extreme transition scenarios to occur.

•	 We express this view by modelling scenarios relative to a climate-aware baseline.

*In terms of what is priced in today, we give a 10% weight to a Failed Transition, 40% weight to an
Orderly Transition,10% to a Rapid Transition and 40% weight to a range of low-impact scenarios.

48

Summary – Co-op & Bank Sections

This table sets out the annualised return impact of the three climate scenarios compared to their respective baseline on the asset allocation modelled.

Co-op Section Bank Section

Annualised returns (%) Asset values Annualised returns (%) Asset values
Expected return

(baseline)
Climate
impact*

Impact (%)* Absolute
impact (£)

 Expected return
(baseline)

Climate
impact*

Impact (%)* Absolute
impact (£)

Rapid Transition Rapid Transition

Impact at 5 years 8.9% -1.2% -5.4% -8 Impact at 5 years 8.6% -1.1% -4.8% -7

Impact at 20 years 9.8% -0.2% -3.2% -21 Impact at 20 years 9.4% -0.2% -2.7% -16

Impact at 40 years 8.0% -0.1% -2.1% -46 Impact at 40 years 7.7% -0.0% -1.7% -33

Orderly Transition Orderly Transition

Impact at 5 years 8.9% -0.5% -2.4% -4 Impact at 5 years 8.6% -0.4% -2.0% -3

Impact at 20 years 9.8% -0.1% -1.2% -8 Impact at 20 years 9.4% 0.0% -0.8% -5

Impact at 40 years 8.0% -0.2% -5.6% -122 Impact at 40 years 7.7% -0.1% -4.9% -95

Failed Transition Failed Transition

Impact at 5 years 8.9% +0.1% 0.3% +0.4 Impact at 5 years 8.6% +0.0% +0.2% +0.3

Impact at 20 years 9.8% -1.6% -26.0% -169 Impact at 20 years 9.4% -1.4% -22.2% -134

Impact at 40 years 8.0% -1.0% -32.1% -699 Impact at 40 years 7.7% -0.9% -28.1% -545

*Relative to the baseline

49

Strategy modelled – Co-op Section

This table sets out the allocation that has been used for each point in the lifestyle glidepath.

Modelling asset class Years to retirement

40-21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

MSCI World Equity 0.9% 1.1% 1.2% 1.4% 1.6% 1.8% 2.0% 2.2% 2.4% 2.6% 2.8% 2.6% 2.4% 2.2% 2.0% 1.8% 1.6% 1.3% 1.1% 0.9% 0.7%

MSCI ACWI ESG Equity 70.0% 63.0% 56.0% 49.0% 42.0% 35.0% 28.0% 21.0% 14.0% 7.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

MSCI Paris Aligned Equity 11.1% 13.6% 16.2% 18.8% 21.4% 24.0% 26.5% 29.1% 31.7% 34.3% 36.9% 34.1% 31.3% 28.6% 25.8% 23.0% 20.3% 17.5% 14.7% 12.0% 9.2%

UK Investment Grade Credit 2.9% 3.6% 4.2% 4.9% 5.6% 6.3% 6.9% 7.6% 8.3% 9.0% 9.6% 8.9% 8.2% 7.5% 6.7% 6.0% 5.3% 4.6% 3.9% 3.1% 2.4%

US Investment Grade Credit 2.3% 2.8% 3.4% 3.9% 4.4% 5.0% 5.5% 6.1% 6.6% 7.1% 7.7% 7.1% 6.5% 5.9% 5.4% 4.8% 4.2% 3.6% 3.1% 2.5% 1.9%

Global High Yield Credit 1.8% 2.2% 2.7% 3.1% 3.5% 3.9% 4.4% 4.8% 5.2% 5.6% 6.1% 5.6% 5.2% 4.7% 4.2% 3.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.4% 2.0% 1.5%

Global Investment Grade Credit 0.6% 0.7% 0.9% 1.0% 1.2% 1.3% 1.4% 1.6% 1.7% 1.9% 2.0% 1.9% 1.7% 1.6% 1.4% 1.3% 1.1% 1.0% 0.8% 0.7% 0.5%

US Sovereign Bonds 0.8% 0.9% 1.1% 1.3% 1.5% 1.6% 1.8% 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 2.5% 2.3% 2.1% 1.9% 1.8% 1.6% 1.4% 1.2% 1.0% 0.8% 0.6%

UK Sovereign Bonds 0.9% 1.2% 1.4% 1.6% 1.8% 2.0% 2.2% 2.5% 2.7% 2.9% 3.1% 2.9% 2.6% 2.4% 2.2% 1.9% 1.7% 1.5% 1.2% 1.0% 0.8%

Europe Sovereign Bonds 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.2% 1.1% 1.0% 0.9% 0.8% 0.7% 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.3%

Europe Green Sovereign Bonds 1.8% 2.2% 2.6% 3.0% 3.4% 3.9% 4.3% 4.7% 5.1% 5.5% 5.9% 5.5% 5.0% 4.6% 4.2% 3.7% 3.3% 2.8% 2.4% 1.9% 1.5%

EMD Hard Currency 0.7% 0.9% 1.0% 1.2% 1.4% 1.5% 1.7% 1.8% 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 2.2% 2.0% 1.8% 1.6% 1.5% 1.3% 1.1% 0.9% 0.8% 0.6%

EMD Local Currency 1.8% 2.2% 2.6% 3.0% 3.4% 3.8% 4.3% 4.7% 5.1% 5.5% 5.9% 5.5% 5.0% 4.6% 4.1% 3.7% 3.3% 2.8% 2.4% 1.9% 1.5%

Cash 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 7.8% 15.3% 22.8% 30.2% 37.7% 45.2% 52.7% 60.1% 67.6% 75.1%

Global Real Estate 1.8% 2.2% 2.6% 3.0% 3.4% 3.8% 4.2% 4.6% 5.0% 5.5% 5.9% 5.4% 5.0% 4.5% 4.1% 3.7% 3.2% 2.8% 2.3% 1.9% 1.5%

Listed Infrastructure 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.6% 0.7% 0.7% 0.8% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2%

Sustainable Infrastructure 1.4% 1.8% 2.1% 2.4% 2.8% 3.1% 3.4% 3.8% 4.1% 4.4% 4.8% 4.4% 4.0% 3.7% 3.3% 3.0% 2.6% 2.3% 1.9% 1.5% 1.2%

Private Equity 0.6% 0.8% 0.9% 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.5% 1.6% 1.8% 1.9% 2.1% 1.9% 1.8% 1.6% 1.4% 1.3% 1.1% 1.0% 0.8% 0.7% 0.5%

The analysis has been completed based on an analysis date of 30 September 2023, Mercer’s capital market assumptions as at 30 September 2023 and Ortec’s climate scenarios as at
31 December 2022.

50

Strategy modelled – Bank Section

This table sets out the allocation that has been used for each point in the lifestyle glidepath.

Modelling asset class Years to retirement

40-26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16-11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

MSCI World Equity 1.4% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 2.0% 2.1% 2.3% 2.4% 2.6% 2.7% 2.8% 2.6% 2.4% 2.2% 2.0% 1.8% 1.6% 1.3% 1.1% 0.9% 0.7%

MSCI ACWI ESG Equity 50.0% 45.0% 40.0% 35.0% 30.0% 25.0% 20.0% 15.0% 10.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%